The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks as summarised below. Primary
responsibility for identification and control of financial risks rests with the Audit and Risk Management
Committee under the authority of the Board.

Risk Exposures and Responses

Interest rate risk
The Association’s exposure to interest rate risks is minimal as the Association does not have any
debt instruments.

The only interest rate exposure relates to the cash balance.

At balance date, the Association had the following mix of financial assets exposed to Australian variable
interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:
		  2011	 2010
		  $	 $

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents		  1,242,843	 1,197,525

Bank Bills 		  8,014,461	 7,997,350

			   9,257,304	 9,194,875

fpa annual report 2011 | 83

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES [CONTINUED]

Financial Assets  [Continued]

At 30 June 2011, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
	 Post Tax Profit
	 Higher/(Lower)
		  2011	 2010
		  $	 $

+1.0% (100 basis points)		  92,573	 91,949

+0.5% (50 basis points)		  46,287	 45,974

-0.5% (50 basis points)		  (46,287)	 (45,974)

-1.0% (100 basis points)		  (92,573)	 (91,949)

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate cash balances.

Exposures arise predominantly from assets bearing variable interest rates as the Association intends
to hold fixed rate assets until maturity. Trade account receivables and payables are interest free.

Credit Risk
The credit risk on financial assets of the Association which have been recognised on the statement of
financial position is generally the carrying amount, net of any provisions for doubtful debts. The Association
does not have a significant exposure to any individual counterparty. Receivable balances are monitored